foreign languages in intermediate
schools and classes.

11. ORDERED, That Ellen S.
Bloomfield, assistant, day elementary
schools, assigned to special service
as teacher of penmanship in the Normal
and day elementary schools, be
paid at the rate of one hundred
forty-four dollars ($144) per year in
addition to the regular salary of her
rank, for the period January 1 to
August 31, 1920.

12. ORDERED, That the compensation
of Sarah M. Lilley and Helen
L. Smith, teachers of classes for conservation
of eyesight, is hereby established

[...]

period January 1 to August 31, 1920,
the compensation of Margaret M.
Higgins and Mary S. Keene, associate
[10]
 managers in school centers, is
hereby established at the rate of six
dollars and fifty cents ($6.50) per
day, for service not more than the
equivalent of one hundred nineteen
(119) days during said period.

23. ORDERED, That for the period
January 1 to August 31, 1920,
the compensation of Elizabeth W.
Pigeon and Elizabeth R. Teaffe, associate
managers in school centers,
is hereby established at the rate of
five dollars and fifty cents ($5.50)
per day, for service not more than
the equivalent of one hundred thirty-nine
(139) days during said period.

24. ORDERED, That Alice McNally
be paid at the rate of fifty
dollars ($50) per year in addition
to her regular salary as assistant,
Eliot District, during her special assignment
to the Fort Strong School
for the period January 1 to August

[...]

hereby established at the rate of
twenty-two hundred twenty dollars
($2220) per annum, to take
effect January 1, 1920, and to continue
until otherwise ordered.

28. ORDERED, That the salaries
of permanent substitutes in the public
schools are hereby established at
the rate of four hundred forty-four
dollars ($444) for the period January
1 to June 30, 1920, both included.

ORDERED, That for the year ending
August 31, 1920, the salary of
the research assistant, department
of educational investigation and
measurement, is hereby established
at the following rate: